

Original

No. 34958-2-II

IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
07 FEB -6 PM 2:12
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY
IDENTITY

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

ROBERT RICHARD RUDNER, JR.,
Appellant.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Carol A. Elewski, WSBA # 33647
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 4459
Tumwater, WA 98501
(360) 570-8339

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

 1. Assignments of Error 1

 i. The superior court erred in giving the two counts of assault in the first degree to the jury when the evidence was insufficient to convict on those counts as a matter of law. 1

 ii. The superior court erred in failing to give unanimity instructions regarding the two counts of assault in the first degree 1

 2. Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error . 1

 i. When assault in the first degree requires, *inter alia*, the intent to inflict great bodily harm, did the State fail to prove the two charged first degree assaults when the defendant and an accomplice, both methamphetamine addicts stealing property to finance their habits, decided on the spur of the moment to burglarize an apartment belonging to people they did not know, brought along a .9 millimeter semiautomatic firearm and ammunition, and committed the following assaults:

 a. With regard to one victim, there were three separate assaults: the defendant briefly pointed the gun at her head at the start of the crime; the other intruder fought off the victim after the victim jumped her, striking and injuring her with her ring-covered hands;

and the defendant pointed the gun at her boyfriend, possibly pulling the trigger but not firing a bullet.

b. With regard to the other victim, there were two assaults: the defendant pointed the gun at the victim's head, possibly pulling the trigger, and swung the gun at him, striking him in the head. . 2

ii. When the State offered evidence of three assaults against one victim and two assaults against the other, failing to elect which assaults it relied upon for the first degree assault charges and the court did not give a unanimity instruction, is the presumption of prejudice insurmountable because a rational juror could have had a reasonable doubt as to whether at least one of the assaults against each victim amounted to assault in the first degree?
. 3

B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

1. Statement of Relevant Facts on Appeal . . . 4

i. Introduction 4

ii. The evidence of the first degree assaults 5

iii. The State's argument to the jury and the court's jury instructions . . . 12

2. Statement of Procedure 14

C. ARGUMENT 17

Point I: When the State Failed to Prove that Mr.

Rudner or his Accomplice Intended to Cause Great Bodily Injury in the Assaults Against Kimberly Riley and Brian Faranda, it Failed to Prove the Charged Crimes and This Court Should Reverse the Convictions	17
A. The State Failed to Prove Assault in the First Degree Against Kimberly Riley	19
B. The State Failed to Prove Assault in the First Degree Against Brian Faranda .	24
Point II: When the State Introduced Evidence of Three Assaults Against Riley and Two Assaults Against Faranda as Proof of its Charges of First Degree Assault, the Court Failed to Protect Mr. Rudner's Right to Be Convicted by a Unanimous Jury By Failing to Provide a Unanimity Instruction	29
A. The presumption of prejudice cannot be overcome as to the assault in the first degree against Brian Faranda	32
B. The presumption of prejudice cannot be overcome as to the assault in the first degree against Kimberly Riley . . .	35
D. CONCLUSION	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

State v. Camarillo, 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990)
 18, 30

State v. Coleman, No. 77706-3, 2007 Wash. LEXIS 61 (Wa.
S. Ct. Jan. 25, 2007) 3, 30, 31, 36

State v. Hickman, 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998)
 22

State v. Kitchen, 110 Wn.2d 403, 756 P.2d 105 (1988)
 30, 31

State v. Salinas, 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)
 2, 17

State v. Wilson, 125 Wn.2d 212, 883 P.2d 320 (1994)
 19, 21

Statutes

RCW 69.50.4013 15

RCW 9.41.040 15

RCW 9.94A.310 14

RCW 9.94A.370 14

RCW 9.94A.510 14

RCW 9.94A.530 14

RCW 9A.36.011 14, 18, 19, 20, 23, 25

RCW 9A.36.021 25

RCW 9A.52.020 15

RCW 9A.56.190	15
RCW 9A.56.200	15
RCW 9A.56.310	15
